common shares, the Company�s goodwill was evaluated for impairment as of December 31, 2009 and, as a result of the analysis, $8.1 million of
goodwill that arose in connection with the Company�s acquisition of its Honesdale, PA branch was charged off as of December 31, 2009.

• Recorded adjustments to the income tax benefit and the deferred tax asset and related reserve to reflect the changes to the financial
statements.

The following table sets forth the consolidated restated financial statements for the quarterly period ended March 30, 2010 previously filed in its
Original Report.

The following is a summary of the adjustments to the Company�s previously filed consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2010:

9

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

18

Table of Contents

FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (unaudited)

March 31, 2010 Adjustments Reclassifications March 31, 2010
(in thousands) As Reported Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease) As Restated
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and due from banks $ 19,177 $ � $ � $ 19,177
Federal funds sold 61,050 � � 61,050
Total cash and cash equivalents 80,227 � � 80,227
Securities:
Available-for-sale, at fair value (b) (c) (i) 246,959 (6,867) � 240,092
Held-to-maturity, at cost (fair value $1,824) 1,922 � � 1,922
Federal Reserve Bank and FHLB Stock, at cost (j) 12,069 � (12,069) �
Loans held for sale (o) � 384 � 384
Loans, net of allowance for loan and losses of
$25,505 (originally reported at $23,322)
(d) (e) (g) (h) 920,302 (12,100) � 908,202
Accrued interest receivable (c) (p) � 59 3,790 3,849
Bank premises and equipment 20,750 � � 20,750
Intangible assets (l) 9,914 (8,134) � 1,780
Other assets (j) (k) (p) (o) 83,450 (4,264) 8,279 87,465
Total Assets $ 1,375,593 $ (30,922) $ � $ 1,344,671

Liabilities
Deposits:
Demand (q) $ 79,266 $ 1 $ � $ 79,267
Interest-bearing demand 344,055 � � 344,055
Savings 93,663 � � 93,663
Time ($100,000 and over) 236,540 � � 236,540
Other time 299,959 � � 299,959
Total deposits 1,053,483 1 � 1,053,484
Borrowed funds (m) 190,696 � (190,696) �
FHLB advances (m) � � 180,177 180,177
Subordinated debentures 25,000 � � 25,000
Junior subordinated debentures (m) � � 10,310 10,310
Other debt (m) � 209 209
Accrued interest payable (r) � � 2,766 2,766
Other liabilities (r) (a) (n) 13,723 (1,030) (1,872) 10,821
Total Liabilities 1,282,902 (1,029) 894 1,282,767

Shareholders� Equity
Common stock, ($1.25 par)
Authorized 50,000,000 shares as of March 31,
2010 Issued and outstanding: 16,299,456 shares at
March 31, 2010 20,374 20,374
Additional paid-in capital 61,224 61,224
Retained earnings (f) 28,813 (34,906) (894) (6,987)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (i) (17,720) 5,013 (12,707)
Total shareholders� equity 92,691 (29,893) (894) 61,904
Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 1,375,593 $ (30,922) $ � $ 1,344,671

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

19

10

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

20

Table of Contents

(a) Change in reserve for off-balance sheet commitments after change in methodology.

(b) Adjustment for OTTI recorded on available-for-sale securities.

(c) Reversal of interest capitalized for payments in kind.

(d) Allowance for impaired loan and lease losses booked after change in methodology.

(e) Additional charge-offs recorded on loans.

(f) Reduction in retained earnings as a result of the net loss in the restated 2009 results as well as various adjustment entries booked as a

[…]

(i) Reversal of Other Comprehensive Income for those securities where additional OTTI was recognized.

(j) Reclassification of FHLB and FRB stock from Securities to Other Assets.

(k) Record benefit for income taxes.

(l) Adjust for the write down of goodwill recorded for the restatement of 2009 results.

(m) Reclassification of FHLB advances, junior subordinated debentures and other debt from borrowed funds.

(n) Adjustment to accrued expenses.

(o) Reclassification of loans held for sale from other assets to properly present loans held for sale.

(p) Reclassification of accrued interest receivable from other assets.

(q) Adjustment for rounding.

(r) Reclassification of accrued interest payable from other liabilities.

The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended
March 31, 2010:

11

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

21

Table of Contents

FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (unaudited)

For the three months ended March 31, 2010 March 31, 2010 Three months ended March 31, 2010
(in thousands) As reported Adjustments Reclassifications As restated
Interest income
Interest and fees on loans (g) (h) $ 12,188 $ (56) $ � $ 12,132
Interest and dividends on securities: � �
U.S. Treasury and government agencies 1,492 � � 1,492
State and political subdivisions 1,400 � � 1,400
Other securities (q) 181 (82) � 99
Total interest and dividends on securities 3,073 (82) � 2,991
Interest on federal funds sold 36 36
Total interest income 15,297 (138) � 15,159
Interest expense
Deposits:
Interest-bearing demand 1,032 � � 1,032
Savings 129 � � 129
Time ($100,000 and over) 931 � � 931
Other time 1,940 � � 1,940
Total deposits 4,032 � � 4,032
Borrowed funds interest expense (l) 1,501 � (1,501) �
Interest on FHLB Advances (l) � � 1,451 1,451
Interest on subordinated debentures 539 � � 539
Interest on junior subordinated debentures (l) � � 50 50
Interest on other debt (l) � � � �
Total interest expense 6,072 � � 6,072
Net interest income before provision for credit losses 9,225 (138) � 9,087
Provision for loan and lease losses (d) 2,802 2,306 � 5,108
Net interest income after provision for loan and lease
losses 6,423 (2,444) � 3,979
Other income
Service charges (e) 650 (1) 649
Net gain on the sale of securities 1,196 � 1,196
Gross other-than-temporary impairment (�OTTI�) losses (b) (31,428) (23,193) (8,235)
Portion of loss recognized in other comprehensive income
(before taxes) (b) 30,513 (22,624) 7,889
Net impairment losses recognized in earnings (b) (915) (569) � (346)
Net gain on the sale of loans (c) 273 (25) 248
Other (f) 658 � 176 834
Total other income 1,862 (595) 176 2,581
Other expenses
Salaries and employee benefits (f) (g) 3,120 (142) 130 3,108
Occupancy expense (i) (n) 1,067 12 (432) 647
Equipment expense (i) � 432 432
Advertising expense (m) 225 (106) � 119
Data processing expense 487 487
FDIC Assessment 469 469
Bank shares tax 255 255
Expense of other real estate (n) 120 15 135
Provision for off-balance sheet commitments (a) (p) (1,031) 1,031 �
Legal expense (k) � 26 26
Other operating expenses (o) (p) (k) 1,670 1,094 (1,057) 1,707

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

22

Total other expenses 6,382 873 130 7,385

Income (loss) before income taxes 1,903 (1,834) (894) (825)
Provision (credit) for income taxes (j) (56) 56 �
Net income (loss) $ 1,959 $ (1,890) $ (894) $ (825)
Loss Per Share:
Basic $ 0.12 $ (0.12) $ (0.05) $ (0.05)
Diluted $ 0.12 $ (0.12) $ (0.05) $ (0.05)
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding
Basic 16,294,291 16,294,291
Diluted 16,658,009 (363,718) 16,294,291

(a) Change in reserve for off-balance sheet commitments after change in methodology.

(b) Adjustment to reduce OTTI recorded on available-for-sale securities as losses recorded in the 1st quarter of 2010 were pushed back to
12/31/09 as part of the adjustments related to the restatement of the 2009 10K.

(c) Adjustment to reverse the gain booked on Loans, held for sale.

12

Edgar Filing: FIRST NATIONAL COMMUNITY BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q/A

23

Table of Contents

(d) Provision for loan and lease losses adjusted after change in methodology.

(e) Adjustment for rounding.

(f) Reclassification of Bank Owned Life Insurance Income from expense to income.